Minutes of A.C. (Extraordinary) dated 16.09.2013

Office of the Registrar
Academic & Council Branch
Jamia Millia Islamia

Minutes

of the meeting of the Majlis-i-Talimi (Academic Council) held on

Monday, the 16" September 2013 at 3:00 p.m. in the Conference Hall,

Dayar-e-Mir Taqgi Mir, Administrative Block, Jamia Millia Islamia, New

Delhi-110025.

The following were present:

1.

10.

11.

Prof. S. M. Sajid
Qaim Magam Shaikh-ul-Jamia (Offg. Vice-Chancellor)

Prof. S. S. Mehdi,
Offg. Dean, F/o Natural Sciences, JMI

Prof. G. P. Sharma
Dean, F/o Humanities & Languages, JMI

Prof. Ahrar Husain
Dean, F/o Education/Elected Member, JMI

Prof. Khan Masood Ahmad,
Dean, F/o Social Sciences/
Offg. HoD, Commerce & Business Study, JMI

Prof. A. Q. Ansarri,
Offg. Dean, F/o Engineering & Technology, JMI

Prof. Manjula Batra,
Dean, F/o Law, JMI

Prof. S. M. Akhtar,
Dean, F/o Architecture & Ekistics, JMI

Prof. Tasneem Meenai
Dean Students’ Welfare/Director, N.M. Centre for Peace &
Conflict Resolution, JMI

Prof. Z. A. Zargar
Dean, F/o Fine Arts/HoD Graphics Arts/
Art History & Art Appreciation, JMI

Prof. Ragini
Dean, F/o Dentistry, JMI
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.
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Prof. Rizwan Quaiser,
Offg. Head, D/o History & Culture/Director, Centre for
Comparative Religions & Civilizations, JMI

Prof. Wahajuddin Alvi
Head, D/o Urdu, JMI

Prof. Razi Kamal
Head, D/o Islamic Studies, JMI

Prof. S. M. Khalid Ali Hamidi
Head, D/o Arabic, JMI

Prof. Iraq Raza Zaidi
Head, D/o Persian, JMI

Prof. D. P. Gupta
Head, D/o Hindi, JMI

Prof. Mohd. Asaduddin
Head, D/o English, JMI

Prof. S. A. M. Pasha,
Offg. Head, D/o Political Science, JMI

Prof. Naimat Ullah Khan
Head, D/o Social Work, JMI

Prof. Naved Igbal
Head, D/o Psychology, JMI

Prof. Shagufta Jamal
Head, D/o Adult & Continuing Edu. & Ext., JMI

Prof. Mohammad Zulfequar
Head, D/o Physics, JMI

Prof. Tabrez Alam Khan
Head, D/o Chemistry, JMI

Prof. Naseem Ahmad
Head, D/o Mathematics, JMI

Prof. Shahnaz Parveen
Head, D/o Geography, JMI

Prof. Jawaid Ahmad Khan
Head, D/o Biosciences, JMI

Dr. Muhammad Abulaish
Head, D/o Computer Science, JMI
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29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

4].

42.

43.

44.

45.
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Prof. Syed Akhtar Husain
Head, D/o Biotechnology, JMI

Prof. Gauhar Mehmood,
Offg. Head, D/o Civil Engineering, JMI

Prof. Mohd. Islam
Head, D/o Mechanical Engineering, JMI

Prof. Zaheer Ahmad
Head, D/o Electrical Engineering, JMI

Prof. Mirza Tariq Beg,
Head, D/o Electronics & Comm./
Hony. Director, CD&OL, JMI

Prof. Wagar Ahmad Siddiqui
Head, D/o Applied Sc. & Humanities, JMI

Prof. M.N. Doja
Head, D/o Computer Engineering, JMI

Prof. N. U. Khan
Hony. Director, University Polytechnic, JMI

Prof. Anita Rastogi
Head, D/o Educational Studies, JMI

Prof. Janaki Rajan
Offg. Head, IASE, JMI

Ms. Moeen Fatma,
Head, D/o Painting, JMI

Mr. S. M. Shahid Javed,
Head, D/o Sculpture, JMI

Prof. S.G.H. Zaidi,
Head, D/o Applied Arts, JMI

Mr. Mamoon Nomani,
Head, D/o Art Education, JMI

Prof. M. Obaid Siddiqui,
Director, AJK-MCRC, JMI

Dr. G. Makhdumi
University Librarian, Dr. Z.H. Library, JMI

Prof. S.Inayat Ali Zaidi (Sr. Most Professor)
D/o History & Culture, JMI

Member

Member

Member
Member

Member

Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

Member

(A
@



46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.
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Dr. Ziauddin Ahmad (Sr. Most Associate Professor)
D/o Civil Engineering, JMI

Mr. M. |. Husain,
Principal, Delhi Public School, Mathura Road, ND

Dr. Waseem Ahmad Khan (Elected Member)
D/o IASE, F/o Education, JMI

Dr. Fageer Mohammad, (Elected Member)
D/o Chemistry, JMI

Dr. Devendra Kumar Dhusia (Elected Member)
D/o Commerce & Business Studies, JMI

Prof. M. S. Bhatt, (Elected Member)
D/o Economics, JMI

Ar. Mohammad Saquib, (Elected Member)
Faculty of Architecture & Ekistics, JMI

Prof. Sanjay Singh, (Elected Member)
Faculty of Dentistry, JMI

Dr. Sirajuddin Ahmad, (Elected Member)
D/o Civil Engineering, JMI

Dr. Ghulam Yazdani (Elected Member)
Faculty of Law, JMI

Dr. Mohammad Asad Malik (Elected Member)
Faculty of Law, JMI

Dr. Abdur Rehman Musawwir (Elected Member)
D/o Hindi, JMI

Prof. Shahid Ahmad,
Finance Officer/Director, Centre for J. N. Studies, JMI

Prof. Pankaj Sharan,
Director, Interdisciplinary Research in Basic Sc., JMI

Prof. Azra Razzack,
Director, KRN Centre for Dalit & Min. Studies, JMI

Dr. Saima Saeed,
Offg. Director, Centre for Culture, Media & Governance, JMI

Prof. Ghazanfar Ali,
Director, Centre for Professional Development of Urdu
Teachers, JMI
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63. Prof. Mujtaba Khan : Member
Director, Academic Staff College, JMI

64. Prof. M. Ejaz Hussain, : Member
Director, Centre for Physiotherapy & Rehab. Sc., JMI

65. Prof. T.C. A. Rangachari, . Member
Director, MMAJ-AIS/Hony. Advisor (Centres), JMI

66. Prof. Shahid Ashraf : Secretary

Registrar, JMI

The following persons also attended the meeting as Special Invitees:

67. Prof. Khalid Iftekhar,
Controller of Examinations, JMI

68. Dr. S. Kazim Naqvi,
Jt. Director, FTK-CIT, JMI

69. Prof. Akhtarul Wasey,
Hony. Director, Dr. Z. H. Institute of Islamic Studies, JMI

70. Dr. Bulbul Dhar James,
Hony. Director, S.N. Centre for Women’s Studies, JMI

71. Prof. Mushahid Husain,
Hony. Director, Centre for Nanoscience and Nanotechnology, JMI

72. Prof. Nisarul Haq,
Coordinator, Tourism, Hotel, Hospitality and Heritage Studies, JMI

73. Prof. Masood Alam,
Chief Proctor, JMI

74. Prof. Ameena K. Ansari,
Foreign Students’ Advisor, JMI

75. Prof. Z. H. Khan,
Chairman, SC-ASO, JMI

76. Prof. R. Gopinath,
D/o History & Culture/Advisor, Centre, JMI

77. Dr. Abdul Malik,
Dy. Registrar (HRD), JMI

The following staff members were also present to assist in the proceedings:
1. Mr. Nihaluddin Siddiqui, OSD, JMI.
2. Mr. Aftab Ahmad, Asstt. Registrar, JMI
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Thereafter, the Majlis (AC) conducted the following business:

| AC-2013 (VI): ltem-01 |

Consideration of the proposal to confer Honoris Causa (Doctor of
Letters) upon the distinguished personalities on the occasion of
Annual /Special Convocation.

Some of the Hon’ble members of the Majlis (AC) expressed their
opinions with regard to the proposal placed before the Majlis (AC).
Respecting the opinions of the Hon’ble members, the Majlis (AC)
considered and approved the proposal for conferring the Honoris Causa
(Doctor of Letters) upon the following distinguished personalities on the
occasion of Annual/Special Convocation in terms of Statute 29 of JMI Act,
1988:

1. His Excellency Sheikh Nasser Sabah Al-Ahmad Al-Sabah, Minister
of Dewan Al-Amiri, Kuwait by holding a Special Convocation. The
proposal is actually a renewal of the earlier proposal, which was
approved in the Extraordinary meeting of Majlis-i-Muntazimah
(Executive Council) held on 15.10.2012 (Reso. 01). This proposal
could not be materialized in the year 2012. Now, we have received the
consent from His Excellency to receive the Honoris Causa (Doctor of
Letters) in the Special Convocation to be held on October 30, 2013.

2. Mr. Najeeb Jung, Lt. Governor, NCT of Delhi, on the occasion of the
Annual Convocation 2013 of the University in honoring his valuable
contribution of all-round development of the University made by  Mr.
Najeeb Jung, former Vice-Chancellor of Jamia Millia Islamia during his
four-year period as Shaikhul Jamia (Vice-Chancellor).

3. His Majesty Jigme Khesar Namgyel Wangchuk, King of Bhutan, on
the occasion of Annual/Special Convocation subject to availability of
His Majesty. This proposal was earlier approved by the Majlis-i-
Muntazimah (Executive Council) in its meeting held on 30.01.2013
(Reso. No. 03) on the recommendation of the Academic Council to
confer the Honoris Causa (Doctor of Letters) by holding Special
Convocation.

The meeting concluded at 3.45 p.m. with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

S hah
(Prof. Shahid Ashrar)

Registrar/Secretary
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